

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals

RAFAELI L.L.C. and ANDRE OHANESSIAN,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

Supreme Court No. 156849

v.

Court of Appeals No. 330696

OAKLAND COUNTY and ANDREW MEISNER,
Defendants/Appellees.

Oakland CC No. 15-147429-CZ

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
FOR PUBLIC POLICY SOLUTIONS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

THE UNDERLYING APPEAL INVOLVES A CLAIM
THAT A PROVISION OF THE CONSTITUTION, A STATUTE,
RULE OR REGULATION, OR OTHER STATE
GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS INVALID.

Thomas J. Rheume, Jr. (P74422)
Amanda J. Frank (P76741)
Bodman PLC
6th Floor at Ford Field
1901 St. Antoine Street
Detroit, MI 48226
313.392.1074
trheume@bodmanlaw.com
afrank@bodmanlaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

John J. Park, Jr. (GA 547812)
616-B Green Street
Gainesville, GA 30501
470.892.6444
jjp@jackparklaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Robert Alt (OH 0091753)
President and CEO
The Buckeye Institute
for Public Policy Solutions
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1120
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.224.4422
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST iv

STATEMENT OF THE BASIS FOR JURISDICTION vi

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 1. Measured against *Timbs*, Oakland County’s actions are exorbitant..... 2

 2. Public policy is not on Oakland County’s side. 5

 A. The practice of taking windfalls from tax foreclosures is
inconsistent with sound budgeting and appropriations of public
funds..... 5

 B. Tax lien foreclosures should not generate windfalls..... 6

 3. Michigan’s rule is the minority rule..... 6

 4. Michigan’s practice of taking more than it is owed is inconsistent with
the practice for ordinary non-tax liens in the private sector. 8

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennis v Michigan</i> , 516 US 442; 116 S Ct 994; 134 L Ed 2d 68 (1996).....	4
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of Vt, Inc v Kelco Disposal, Inc</i> , 492 US 257; 109 S Ct 2909; 106 L Ed 2d 219 (1989)	3
<i>Harmelin v Michigan</i> , 501 US 957; 111 S Ct 2680; 115 L Ed 2d 836 (1991)	6
<i>Kelly v City of Boston</i> , 348 Mass 385; 204 NE 2d 123 (1965).....	7
<i>Syntax, Inc v Hall</i> , 899 SW 2d 189 (Tex 1995)	6
<i>Timbs v Indiana</i> , 586 US __; 139 S Ct 682; __ L Ed 2d __ (2019)	2, 3
<i>Wayside Church v Van Buren County</i> , 847 F3d 812 (CA 6 2017)	1

Statutes

Ala Code 35-11-131	10
Ala Code 35-11-151	10
Ala Code 35-11-171	10
Ala Code 35-11-191	10
Ala Code 35-11-210 (2014).....	9
Ala Code 35-11-251(a).....	10
Ala Code 35-11-291(a).....	11
Ala Code 35-8A-316(a)	9
Ala Code 40-10-28(a)(1)	8
Alaska Stat 29-45-480(b)	8
Ark Code 26-37-209	8
ARS 42-18303C	7
Conn Gen Stat 12-157(h)	8
Del Code Tit 9, § 879.....	8
Fla Stat 197.522, 197.582.....	8
Ga Code Ann 44-14-433	10
Ga Code Ann 44-14-455.....	10
Ga Code Ann 44-14-465	10
Ga Code Ann 48-4-5(a)	8
Idaho Code 31-608(2)(b).....	8
Kan Stat 79-2803	8

Ky Rev Stat 426.500	8
MCL 211.78m(8)(h).....	5
MCL 570.1118(2)	8
MCL 570.1119.....	8
MCL 570.1121(1)	8
MCL 570.1121(4)	8
MCL 570.305.....	9
MCL 570.306(1)(c).....	9
Me Rev Stat Tit 36, § 949	8
Minn Stat 280-29	7
Miss Code 75-73-17 (2017)	10
Mo Rev Stat 140.340.....	8
Mont Code 71-3-1403.....	10
Mont Code 7-6-4414(2), 15-17-322	7
ND Cent Code 57-28-20.1	7
Nev Rev Stat 361.610.5	8
Ohio Rev Code 4721.04, 4721.06.....	10
Ohio Rev Code 5723.11.....	8
SC Code 12-51-130.....	8
SDCL 10-22-27.....	8
Tenn Code 67-5-2702(c)	8
Tex Tax Code 34.04(c).....	8
Va Code Ann 58.1-3967	7
Wash Rev Code 84.64.080(10)	8
Wis Stat 75-36(4)	8
WV Code 11A-3-65.....	8
Wyo Stat 39-13-108(d)(4).....	8
Rules	
IRC 501(c)(3)	iv
Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, art 10, § 2.....	3
